STRATIGRAPHY, PETROLEUM GEOLOGY,
STRUCTURE AND PETROGRAPHY OF FATEH
JANG AREA DISTRICT ATTOCK

——
Q\pu“”fe,? T el AN
& v e i
T . o A /o :,f ~ \\
A e

&
i R
n & S
‘ ia 2K o

BY

M. RASHID SALEEM
M.NASEEM AKHTAR
MUHAMMAD IDREES

ADEEL AFZAL MALIK
HASSAN ARFAT LODHI

M.Sc Geology

Session 2007-08

FACULTY OF EARTH & ENVIRONMENTAL
SCIENCES BAHRIA UNIVERSITY ISLAMABAD



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgement
List of photographs
List of figures

List of plates

Abstract
CHAPTER-1

INTRODUCTION
1.1 General introduction
1.2 Physiography
1.2.1 Topography
1.2.2 Climate and rainfall
1.2.3 Drainage
1.3 Objectives of present study
1.4 Previous work

1.5 Methodology of project area

CHAPTER-2

REGIONAL GEOLOGY AND STRATIGRAPHY
2.1 Regional Geology
2.1.1 North west Himalayan fold ad thrust belt
2.1.2 Potwar Plateau
2.2 Tectonic history
2.3 Tectonics of project area
2.3.1 Eastern Potwar Plateau
2.3.2 Central Potwar Plateau

2.3.3 Western Potwar Plateau

Page No.

i
iii
iii

01

02
02
02
02
04
04
04
05

06
07
07
08
11
11
12
13



2.4 Stratigraphy
2.4.1 Samanasuk formation
2.4.2 Hungu formation
2.4.3 Lockhart Limestone
2.4.4 Patala formation
2.4.5 Margalla Hill Limestone
2.4.6 Chorgali formation
2.4.7 Kuldana formation
2.4.8 Kohat formation

2.4.9 Muree formation

2.5 Subsurface regional Stratigraphy of project area

2.5.1 Basement Indian shield
2.5.2 Salt range formation
2.5.3 Tobra formation

2.5.4 Dandot formation
2.5.5 Warchha sandstone
2.5.6 Sardhai formation
2.5.7 Amb formation

2.5.8 Wargal limestone

CHAPTER-3

PETROLEUM GEOLOGY
3.1 History of petroleum exploration

3.2 Petroleum prospects

CHAPTER-4

STRUCTURE
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Structural setting
4.3 Major structures

4.3.1 Main Boundary Thrust (MBT)

4.3.2 The Samul Pani-Chak Dalla Thrust

31
32



4.3.3 Ghora Mar-Chak Jabbi Thrust

4.3.4 Chhoi-Dunga Kas Thrust
4.4 Fold system

4.4.1 Dhok Baloch anticline

4.4.2 Ajjuwalla anticline

4.4.3 Fateh jang anticline

4.4.4 Dhokri syncline

4.4.5 Jaffar syncline

4.4.6 Bhal Syedan syncline

4.4.7 Ajjuwalla syncline

4.4.8 Maje De Dhok syncline
4.5 Fault system

4.5.1 Main boundry thrust

4.5.2 Ajuwala fault

4.5.3 Chharat fault

4.5.3 Bhal saidiyan fault

4.5.4 Piro shahi fault

CHAPTER-5
PETROGRAPHY
5.0 Introduction
5.1 Sample no 1
5.2 Sample no 2
5.3 Sample no 3
5.4 Sample no 4
5.5 Sample no 5
5.6 Sample no 6

CONCLUSION
REFERENCES

42
42
42
42
45
45
45
45
46
40
46
46
46
48
48
48
48



ABSTRACT

Potwar Sub-basin is located at the northern margin of Indian plate and is
characterized by thick infra Cambrian evaporites, relatively thin stratigraphic section
from Jurrasic to Eocene and thick Miocene deposits in the project area, Fateh jang
(District Attock).

The geological and structural mapping of Sadkal, Bhalsyedan, Ajjuwala, Guduwala
Bahatar and Ghakar area of about 100 square kilometer was carried at the scale 1:50,000
on toposheet no. 43C/10 of Survey of Pakistan. Precambrian to Paleocene strata lies in
the subsurface as shown in structural model cross section AA where as from Jurrasic to
Miocene rock units are exposed at the surface in the project area. The rocks which are
exposed in the project arca are Samanasuk Formation, Hangu Formation, Lockhart
Formation, Patala Formation, Margalla Hill limestone, Chorgali Formation, Kuldana
Formation, Kohat Formation, Murree Formation and near Jaffar Quaternary Alluvium.

The Oil show has been observed in Chorgali Formation about 3km from the Chharat
well. The Petrographical analysis is use to determine the presence of mineral content and
to confirm the stratigraphic sequence. The thin section study confirms the presence of
Samanasuk Formation, Murree Formation, Lockhart Formation and Kohat Formation.

The project area is structurally very complex and a number of faults which are splays
of Main Boundary Thrust are marked. There are two anticlines and two major syncline
are mapped in the project area. Oil and gas are being produced from structural traps in the
Potwar plateau. Tectonics has played an important role in the development of the
different structural styles in the region. The under thrusting ot Indian plate beneath the
Eurasin plate has resulted in the compressional thin skinned tectonic features in Potwar
and adjacent areas. Potwar Plateau represent a large wedge of Phanerozoic rocks, thrusted
southward along a basal decollment in the Eocambrian evaporates sequence of the Salt

Range.



