STRATIGRAPHY, PETROLEUM GEOLOGY, STRUCTURE AND PETROGRAPHY OF FATEH JANG AREA DISTRICT ATTOCK



BY

M. RASHID SALEEM M.NASEEM AKHTAR MUHAMMAD IDREES ADEEL AFZAL MALIK HASSAN ARFAT LODHI

M.Sc Geology

Session 2007-08

FACULTY OF EARTH & ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCES BAHRIA UNIVERSITY ISLAMABAD

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
Acknowledgement	i
List of photographs	ii
List of figures	iii
List of plates	iii
Abstract	01
CHAPTER-1	V1
INTRODUCTION	
1.1 General introduction	02
1.2 Physiography	02
1.2.1 Topography	02
1.2.2 Climate and rainfall	02
1.2.3 Drainage	04
1.3 Objectives of present study	04
1.4 Previous work	04
1.5 Methodology of project area	05
CHAPTER-2	
REGIONAL GEOLOGY AND STRATIGRAPHY	
2.1 Regional Geology	06
2.1.1 North west Himalayan fold ad thrust belt	07
2.1.2 Potwar Plateau	07
2.2 Tectonic history	08
2.3 Tectonics of project area	11
2.3.1 Eastern Potwar Plateau	11
2.3.2 Central Potwar Plateau	12
2.3.3 Western Potwar Plateau	13

2.4 Stratigraphy	16
2.4.1 Samanasuk formation	16
2.4.2 Hungu formation	16
2.4.3 Lockhart Limestone	19
2.4.4 Patala formation	19
2.4.5 Margalla Hill Limestone	21
2.4.6 Chorgali formation	21
2.4.7 Kuldana formation	23
2.4.8 Kohat formation	23
2.4.9 Muree formation	25
2.5 Subsurface regional Stratigraphy of project area	27
2.5.1 Basement Indian shield	27
2.5.2 Salt range formation	27
2.5.3 Tobra formation	28
2.5.4 Dandot formation	28
2.5.5 Warchha sandstone	28
2.5.6 Sardhai formation	29
2.5.7 Amb formation	29
2.5.8 Wargal limestone	30
CHAPTER-3	
PETROLEUM GEOLOGY	
3.1 History of petroleum exploration	31
3.2 Petroleum prospects	32
CHAPTER-4	
STRUCTURE	
4.1 Introduction	37
4.2 Structural setting	38
4.3 Major structures	40
4.3.1 Main Boundary Thrust (MBT)	41
4.3.2 The Samul Pani-Chak Dalla Thrust	41

4.3.3 Ghora Mar-Chak Jabbi Thrust	42
4.3.4 Chhoi-Dunga Kas Thrust	42
4.4 Fold system	42
4.4.1 Dhok Baloch anticline	42
4.4.2 Ajjuwalla anticline	45
4.4.3 Fatch jang anticline	45
4.4.4 Dhokri syncline	45
4.4.5 Jaffar syncline	45
4.4.6 Bhal Syedan syncline	46
4.4.7 Ajjuwalla syncline	46
4.4.8 Maje De Dhok syncline	46
4.5 Fault system	46
4.5.1 Main boundry thrust	46
4.5.2 Ajuwala fault	48
4.5.3 Chharat fault	48
4.5.3 Bhal saidiyan fault	48
4.5.4 Piro shahi fault	48
CHAPTER-5	
PETROGRAPHY	
5.0 Introduction	51
5.1 Sample no 1	51
5.2 Sample no 2	52
5.3 Sample no 3	53
5.4 Sample no 4	53
5.5 Sample no 5	53
5.6 Sample no 6	54
CONCLUSION	58
REFERENCES	60

ABSTRACT

Potwar Sub-basin is located at the northern margin of Indian plate and is characterized by thick infra Cambrian evaporites, relatively thin stratigraphic section from Jurrasic to Eocene and thick Miocene deposits in the project area, Fateh jang (District Attock).

The geological and structural mapping of Sadkal, Bhalsyedan, Ajjuwala, Guduwala Bahatar and Ghakar area of about 100 square kilometer was carried at the scale 1:50,000 on toposheet no. 43C/10 of Survey of Pakistan. Precambrian to Paleocene strata lies in the subsurface as shown in structural model cross section AÁ where as from Jurrasic to Miocene rock units are exposed at the surface in the project area. The rocks which are exposed in the project area are Samanasuk Formation, Hangu Formation, Lockhart Formation, Patala Formation, Margalla Hill limestone, Chorgali Formation, Kuldana Formation, Kohat Formation, Murree Formation and near Jaffar Quaternary Alluvium.

The Oil show has been observed in Chorgali Formation about 3km from the Chharat well. The Petrographical analysis is use to determine the presence of mineral content and to confirm the stratigraphic sequence. The thin section study confirms the presence of Samanasuk Formation, Murree Formation, Lockhart Formation and Kohat Formation.

The project area is structurally very complex and a number of faults which are splays of Main Boundary Thrust are marked. There are two anticlines and two major syncline are mapped in the project area. Oil and gas are being produced from structural traps in the Potwar plateau. Tectonics has played an important role in the development of the different structural styles in the region. The under thrusting of Indian plate beneath the Eurasin plate has resulted in the compressional thin skinned tectonic features in Potwar and adjacent areas. Potwar Plateau represent a large wedge of Phanerozoic rocks, thrusted southward along a basal decollment in the Eocambrian evaporates sequence of the Salt Range.